
Page 1 of 3

Notice of Meeting 

Children, Families, Lifelong 
Learning & Culture Select 
Committee
Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Thursday, 12 
September 2019 at 
10.00 am

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN

Joss Butler, Democratic 
Services Officer
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 0208 541 9702

joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Joss Butler, 
Democratic Services Officer on 0208 541 9702.

Elected Members
Amanda Boote, Mr Chris Botten (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Liz Bowes, Mr Robert Evans, Mrs Kay 

Hammond (Chairman), Mrs Yvonna Lay, Mr Peter Martin, Mrs Lesley Steeds (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms Barbara Thomson, Mr Chris Townsend, Mr Richard Walsh and Mrs Victoria Young

Independent Representatives:
Mr Simon Parr (Diocesan Representative for the Catholic Church), Mrs Tanya Quddus (Parent 

Governor Representative) and Mr Alex Tear (Diocesan Representative for the Anglican Church, 
Diocese of Guildford)

The following services are included within the remit of the Children, Families, Lifelong Learning & 
Culture Select Committee:
 

 Children’s Services (including safeguarding)
 Early Help
 Corporate Parenting
 Education
 Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities
 Adult Learning
 Apprenticeships
 Libraries, Arts and Heritage
 Voluntary Sector



Page 2 of 3

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 26 JUNE 2019

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting of the Children, Families, 
Lifelong Learning and Culture Select Committee as a true and accurate 
record of proceedings.

(Pages 5 
- 8)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter:

I. Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or

II. Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

To receive any questions or petitions.

Notes:

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (6 September 2019).

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(5 September 2019)

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received.

5 SAFEGUARDING OF CHILDREN IN SURREY

Scrutiny of Children’s Social Care

(Pages 9 
- 22)



Page 3 of 3

6 LIBRARIES AND CULTURAL SERVICE TRANSFORMATION

To present to the committee an overview of the approach to the 
modernisation of the services.  

(Pages 
23 - 44)

7 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Select Committee is asked to review and approve the Forward Work 
Programme and Recommendations Tracker and provide comment as 
required.

(Pages 
45 - 58)

8 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next public meeting of the committee will be held on 14 November 
2019 in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall. 

PRIVATE WORKSHOP

Members please note that there will be a private workshop following the close of the meeting 
on the forthcoming Travel Assistance consultation. 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive

Published: 4 September 2019

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation

FIELD_TITLE



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

MINUTES of the meeting of the CHILDREN, FAMILIES, LIFELONG 
LEARNING & CULTURE SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 26 
June 2019 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 12 September 2019.

Elected Members:
*= in attendance 

 Amanda Boote
* Mr Chris Botten (Vice-Chairman)
 Mrs Liz Bowes
* Mr Robert Evans
* Mrs Kay Hammond (Chairman)
 Mrs Yvonna Lay
* Mr Peter Martin
* Mrs Lesley Steeds (Vice-Chairman)
* Ms Barbara Thomson
* Mr Chris Townsend
 Mr Richard Walsh
* Mrs Victoria Young

Co-opted Members:

 Mr Simon Parr, Diocesan Representative for the Catholic Church
 Mrs Tanya Quddus, Parent Governor Representative
 Mr Alex Tear, Diocesan Representative for the Anglican Church, 
Diocese of Guildford

Substitute Members:

Dr Andrew Povey 

In attendance

                     Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families

1/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Richard Walsh, Alex Tear, Tanya Quddus, 
Simon Parr and Liz Bowes

Dr Andrew Povey acted as a substitute for Richard Walsh. 

2/19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 6 MARCH 2019  [Item 2]

The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting.

Page 5

Item 2



Page 2 of 4

3/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

None received. 

4/19 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

None received. 

5/19 EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH (EWMH) 
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  [Item 5]

Mr Robert Evans arrived at 10:53am

Witnesses: 

Dr Phil Ferraria-Lay, Surrey and Borders Partnership 
Julia Cramp, EWMH Programme Lead
Barbara Herts, EWMH Programme Consultant
Sue Robertson, Associate Director for Strategic Commissioning, Surrey 
Heartlands 
Dave Hill, Executive Director – Children, Families, Lifelong Learning and 
Culture 
Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The witnesses introduced the report and provided Members with a 
brief summary. It was noted that Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) were centralised around the early identification and 
treatment for mental health needs and that there was a focus on 
providing support to young people to prevent the need for life-long use 
of support services. 

2. Members requested further information on how the transformation 
would impact service users who currently receive support. Further to 
this, Members also asked what was being done to address issues 
related to waiting times and the impact that they have on young 
people. Witnesses highlighted that, within different parts of the 
CAMHS service, there were a number of areas with almost no waiting 
times and that met national standards. This included services such as 
the eating disorder service and learning disability service. It was 
further noted that there had been waiting times for the ‘one stop’ 
service which were being addressed as part of the transformation 
programme. In regards to the waiting times outlined in page 29 of the 
agenda, witnesses stated that there was an improvement plan is place 
for the Surrey and Boarders NHS Trust. 

3. Witnesses confirmed that the specialist CAMHS contract, which was 
jointly commissioned by the six Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) in Surrey, was also part of the transformation programme. 
When questioned on the value of each contract, witnesses confirmed 
that the CAMHS contract jointly commissioned by the Council and the 
six CCGs was £5.2m and the specialist CAMHS contract was valued 
at £7.9m. It was further confirmed that the transformational funding 
was £2.9m for the whole service. 

4. Members requested further information on the risks associated with 
the transformation. Witnesses explained that the biggest identified 

Page 6



Page 3 of 4

risks were related to getting the transformation underway and being 
able to evidence significant change as the programme moves on. 

5. Members questioned whether the transformation would take longer 
than two years and if mitigations were in place to address this. In 
response, witnesses explained that the timeline was set and that the 
contract would be recommissioned in April 2021. The interim stage 
before this was focused on identifying as much information and 
learning as possible. 

6. When discussing the current backlog in the service, witnesses 
confirmed that there was ongoing work to addres
[...]
ct Committee meeting in January / March 2020.

c. Recommends that the Performance Sub-Group reviews a suite of 
performance indicators, including those related to waiting times, to 
monitor performance throughout the ‘journey of transformation’ and 
reports to the Select Committee as appropriate 

d. requests that the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Families works with officers to develop a training offer promoting skills 
related to identifying and supporting emotional wellbeing and mental 
health. This is to be created in partnership with others involved with 

Page 7



Page 4 of 4

training in Surrey, including schools, psychologists, the children’s 
Rights and Participation team and Surrey and Borders Partnership 
Trust. It is further requested that details of the available training offer 
are submitted to the Select Committee within six months with the 
intention to promote and challenge its contents.   

6/19 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 6]

The Select Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 12 
September 2019 10.00am in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall.

Meeting ended at: 11.24 am
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 8



Children, Families, Lifelong Learning and 
Culture Select Committee 

12 September 2019

Safeguarding of Children in Surrey

Purpose of report: Scrutiny of Children’s Social Care 

Introduction:

1. The purpose of this report is to set out progress against the Children's Social Care 
Family Resilience Transformation. It sets out progress against anticipated benefits 
outlined in the report to the Children and Education Select Committee in March 
2019, alleviating key areas of improvement identified in the Ofsted inspection of 
Children’s Services (2018). 

Transformation activity 

2. The restructure of the children’s service directorate progressed at pace and the new 
structure was fully implemented by 7 May 2019. This exercise took into account 
approximately 2700 s
[...]

allocated worker.

20. The tender is open until 16th September when the evaluation period will begin. 
Contracts will be awarded mid- October. The new contracts will commence on 
14th January 2020 and run until 31st March 2022.

21. The Early Help Advisory Boards use and effectiveness has been variable across the 
County, in some areas they have been successful at bringing agencies together to 
discuss local need and develop local delivery whilst in other areas they have added 
little value and duplicated existing partnership arrangements. 

22. The new Family Resilience delivery structure has created four quadrants, each led by 
an Assistant Director responsible for Early Help, Targeted Services, Family 
Safeguarding and Corporate Parenting in their area. The recommissioning of the Level 
2 Early Help Services will create lead providers in each District and Borough.  In 
addition to robust contract monitoring through the directorate commissioning team, the 
Assistant Directors will lead local arrangements for the oversight of the effectiveness of 
Early Help on a quadrant basis. 

23. The Assistant Director for C-SPA and Early Help deploys her resources (community 
connectors, family centre advisors, family information service, parenting advisors) to 
grow and support early help delivery across the county and to assist quadrant 
Assistant Directors to develop practice locally. Surrey County Council does not 
propose funding the servicing of Early Help Advisory Boards as we are confident the 
new arrangements will provide both support and rigour to the early help offer.

24. In respect of fostering households, in 2017/18 there were 57 new households 
approved and in 2018/19 this was 75. 11 households have been approved since 
01/04/2019 and a further 42 are in stages 1 and 2 of the assessment process. This 
represents a significant improvement in our development of fostering households.

25. The Mockingbird fostering model will go live in October 2019, this will pr
[...]
 managers and social workers. 

29. There has been a good response to recent advertising campaigns, we have attracted 
and offered posts to high quality candidates and took a stance not to offer if we were 
not fully confident at interview.

30. The five Director posts have been filled and in post by August 2019. The Assistant 
Director posts in Family Resilience and Safeguarding, Corporate Parenting and Quality 
Assurance have all been filled with the final person will start in October 2019. 

31. The main vacancies are in front line practice and management positions and we  plan 
a 4 pronged approach to recruitment from September 2019:

 Return to social work programme – for people who have left the profession 
and wish to return.

 Converting agency to permanent via a rapid assessment process.
 Oversees recruitment 
 Partnership with Community Care to promote the service

32. Ofsted carried out a monitoring visit 5th and 6th June 2019, just one month after the C-
SPA became operational. The report is in the public domain but in summary they 
reported that the service was appropriately staffed, appropriate thresholds were 
applied, there is evidence that partners understood the new thresholds and that there 
were clearly evidenced decisions on children’s records. There were some areas to 
strengthen regarding the use of chronologies to inform decision making and 
understanding about the impact of some forms of domestic abuse. Whilst we were 
heartened by this largely positive feedback, we remain grounded in the scale of the 
improvement task as a whole and recognise that this is just one part of a very large 
system. 

Page 13



33. The impact of the work to support Effective Family Resilience has been significant. 
One of the key challenges from the May 2018 Ofsted report was to reduce the volume 
of work in the MASH and those inappropriately going on to assessment.

34. The chart below shows the number of contacts created formerly in the MASH and 
since May
[...]
nderpin the development of 
the strategy. Consultation took place between 30th October 2018 
and 4th January 2019. The response to the public consultation 
demonstrated significant support for the guiding principles 
contained in paragraph 6 below. 

5. As a consequence, at its meeting on 29 January 2019 Cabinet 
resolved that proposals be prepared with partners, including district 
and borough councils, for a future model for library and cultural 
services in Surrey, based on the five newly adopted strategic 
principles. It also resolved to undertake further public consultation, 
setting out the detailed proposals. 

Page 23

Item 6



6. The following strategic principles form the basis of the future 
strategy for the services:

  
 Libraries and cultural services provide and enable opportunities 

for everyone to learn, access information, acquire new skills, 
literacy and be involved in their communities.

 There will be a focus on the wellbeing and strengthening of 
communities, particularly the most vulnerable, to enable them to 
be resilient, providing touch points and safe spaces.

 Libraries and cultural services are most effective and efficient 
when they work in partnership with the public, voluntary, 
community and private sectors, including through the creation of 
shared spaces creating a model of financial sustainability.

 New technologies, including digital, enable libraries and cultural 
services to reach new audiences, and existing audiences in new 
ways, and offer 24/7 access.

 Volunteers are crucial community advocates and assets in 
libraries and cultural services who also gain valuable skills and 
relationships through the work they do 

7. The new strategy will encompass libraries and cultural services. 
The library service plays a pivotal role providing trusted spaces, 
increasing the reach of the arts, adult learning and heritage to 
library users, many of whom may not take-up these activities in 
other settings. Libraries and cultura
[...]
. 

 

Committee 
agenda item 

12 
September 
2019 

 

Implementation 
of Family 
Resilience, 
including 
Safeguarding

To scrutinise the implementation 
of the Family Resilience service, 
including Safeguarding. 

The Committee is assured that the implementation 
of the Family Resilience service, including 
Safeguarding, is on track to achieve the anticipated 
benefits and impact as reported to the Children and 
Education Select Committee in March 2019, 

Committee 
agenda item 

P
age 45

Item
 7



Page 2 of 4

alleviating key areas of improvement identified in the 
Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services (2018). 

 

Budget Scrutiny A report on the proposed budget 
for the Children, Families, Lifelong 
Learning and Culture Directorate.

Scrutiny of the Directorate’s budget plans with any 
recommendations to Cabinet before it meets in 
January 2018. The Committee to ensure the 
financial processes in place are transparent, 
outcomes focused and that the plans will deliver a 
sustainable budget as well as positive outcomes for 
residents.

Committee 
agenda item 

The Children’s 
Single Point of 
Access

The Children's Single Point of 
Access (C-SPA) is the umbrella 
term used to describe the front 
door to Surrey County Council 
services for children. Parents, 
carers and practitioners can 
phone in to access support, 
information and advice for families 
and those who work with children 
in Surrey.

Members assured that the C-SPA is fit for purpose 
and is meeting the needs of service users, taking 
into consideration performance data, the impacts on 
children and families and the mitigation of any 
identified risks. 

.

Committee 
agenda item 

13 
December 
2019  

Home to School 
Transport

From September 2019 Surrey 
County Council will be conducting 
a 12 week consultation focusing 
on home to school transport for 
young people and particularly 
those with Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 
Members will seek to understand 
the current 
[...]
need (universal, individual, SEND 
assessment and support, and statutory intervention). This early 
stage of work appears to already be positively impacting on the 
number of requests for statutory assessment being received

5. A new SEND Gateway model is in the final stages of development 
for implementation from the beginning of the school summer term. 
This model will ensure integrated, consistent, fair and transparent 
statutory decision-making in line with the SEND Code of Practice, 
underpinned by the SEND Profile of Need

Conclusions:

3. Bring together key points from the report to give direction to the 
Scrutiny Board.

Recommendations:

4.

a) List a), b), c) etc as necessary.

Page 56



5. All recommendations should have clear and measurable outcomes 
and be able to be understood without reference to particular 
sections of the report.

Next steps:

Identify future actions and dates.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------

Report contact: [Name, post title and service of the person able to 
respond to detailed enquiries]

Contact details: [Telephone/Email]

Sources/background papers: [List of all documents used in compiling 
the report, for example previous reports/minutes, letters, legislation, etc.]

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 26 June 2019
	Minutes

	5 SAFEGUARDING OF CHILDREN IN SURREY
	6 LIBRARIES AND CULTURAL SERVICE TRANSFORMATION
	Item 6 - Select Committee Final Slides v.06

	7 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Recommendation Tracker
	2 CSEC Audit response report




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES of the meeting of the CHILDREN, FAMILIES, LIFELONG 
LEARNING & CULTURE SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 12 
September 2019 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, 
Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 13 December 2019.

Elected Members:

 Amanda Boote
* Mr Chris Botten (Vice-Chairman)
 Mrs Liz Bowes
* Mr Robert Evans
* Mrs Kay Hammond (Chairman)
 Mrs Yvonna Lay
* Mr Peter Martin
 Mrs Lesley Steeds (Vice-Chairman)
* Ms Barbara Thomson
* Mr Chris Townsend
* Mr Richard Walsh
* Mrs Victoria Young

Co-opted Members:

 Mr Simon Parr, Diocesan Representative for the Catholic Church
* Mrs Tanya Quddus, Parent Governor Representative
* Mr Alex Tear, Diocesan Representative for the Anglican Church, 
Diocese of Guildford

In attendance

Mrs Julie Ilies, Cabinet Member for All-Age Learning
Mrs Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Families 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Liz Bowes, Yvonna Lay, Lesley Steeds and 
Simon Parr. David Mansfield acted as a substitute for Lesley Steeds.  

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 26 JUNE 2019  [Item 2]

The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

None received. 

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were no questions or petitions received. 



Page 2 of 6

5 SAFEGUARDING OF CHILDREN IN SURREY  [Item 5]

Witnesses: 

Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families

Jacquie Burke, Director for Family Resilience & Safeguarding, Children’s 
Services 
Lesley Hunt, Service Manager, Children’s Services

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Director provided an update on progress since their last 
appearance at the Committee. The critical activity was the 
implementation of the Directorate wide restructure. Levels of 
need were reviewed leading to the creation of a new social 
work document (Effective Family Resilience). The service had 
trained close to 2,000 people across the public sector in Surrey 
using this document in preparation for the new Single Point of 
Access (SPA). Ofsted visited and published positive report; the 
council met all of its commitments. Staffing issues persist but 
there were plans in place to resolve these.

2. The level 2 early help offer had been recommissioned, the key 
difference was that the service commissioned on an outcomes 
basis and had implemented robust contract management.

3. Four permanent Assistant Directors have been recruited to 
lead the quadrant that social care teams are organised into 
across the county. They had responsibility for creating effective 
relationships and would hold regular family resilience network 
meetings involving statutory partners and providers.

4. The Committee returned to the issue of recruitment and were 
advised that this was not purely a Surrey problem. The 
appointment of a new Assistant Director from Hampshire 
County Council was positive. The Director further explained 
that council office space was often in the wrong places to visit 
families from. As a result, north east practitioners have 
relocated to a building in Walton-on-Thames. There have been 
improvements to line management, caseload sizes and 
supervision.

5. The Director thought that there were many former social 
workers who would be keen to return to the profession so had 
created a return to social work programme. The service also 
aimed to persuade agency workers to become permanent staff, 
implement an overseas recruitment programme and would 
work with Community Care to promote its successes.

6. Members asked about developing our own workforce. The 
Director confirmed this was happening with many Family 
Support Workers retraining to become social workers. 
Apprenticeships were also being used. The Cabinet Member 
reminded the Committee of the existence of the council’s 
Children’s Workforce Academy. 



Page 3 of 6

7. The Director advised that nearly 800 case audits had been 
done and practice improvements were noticeable. Audits show 
good direct work, management oversight, preparation for court 
and in court work. The inadequate cases were tracked to 
ensure lessons were learned. The Director admitted that plans 
are not as good as expected though not unsafe. A review of 
the case management system was underway as another 
mitigation measure.

8. A Member asked about the usage of services in Surrey Heath 
and the problems of travelling to different premises. The 
Service Manager confirmed the service was in the process of 
moving and provision of universal services had ended in the 
area. The service were in the process of transforming the Old 
Dean centre, they will monitor need and referrals and work to 
ensure community support was delivered via outreach and not 
in the Old Dean Centre.

9. Local issues in Mole Valley were also raised. The Service 
Manager had expected these complaints owing to the larger 
percentage cut to funding in this area. Historically Mole Valley 
had a significantly larger proportion of funding. 

10. Some of the concerns raised came from the new provider, 
Dorking Nursery School, that felt there had been a 
disproportionate reduction. The service has a strong rationale 
for this and need to direct the council’s resources to those most 
in need. The Committee were told that the council would work 
with Guildford Diocese on the future of Trinity School building.

11. Responding to a question on ensuring consistency and 
continuity of care in the new service model the witnesses 
explained that the Assistant Directors have a lead area of 
responsibility e.g. targeted youth services, safeguarding and 
assessment. Those staff will drive service plans, performance 
and quality. The change in model would remove the delays 
seen in the MASH.

12. The range of providers in the new service would work to a 
consistent specification for the providers. The service had 
worked with the original children centres advisors to create this 
specification. The witnesses were confident that the service 
could support and challenge providers. The reduction of 
providers from 55 to 15 meant that a more manageable and 
consistent service was possible. No redundancies had been 
made and the service had tried to retain talent as much as 
possible.

13. The Cabinet Member responded to a question regarding the 
ceasing of local early help advisory boards. The service was 
changing at pace which was unusual for the council. We have 
been told by the Children’s Commissioner and Ofsted that too 
much funding was allocated to buildings and governance and 
not enough on making people safe. 

14. The Committee sought assurance that the expected lowering 
of activity was based on evidence that demand was reducing 
and not as a result of people being missed. The Director was 



Page 4 of 6

mindful of this but confirmed that numbers coming into the 
system were being reduced. It was reported that we previously 
had an open door. Partners sent cases to the council when 
families’ needs did not meet statutory thresholds. 

15. There was not enough partnership work being done during the 
assessment process. Effective Family Resilience document 
sets out clear levels of need. The biggest reduction was in 
Police contacts. Partners would now request support rather 
than make a referral.

16. The Committee noted Ofsted’s reference to addressing risk in 
the referral system The service was making support available 
quicker and supporting partners with advice and guidance. 

17. The Chairman queried the impact on the service’s budget 
position of the new model. The Director advised that the 
premise of the Family Resilience model is that children stay 
with families as long as possible. Recruiting staff to work with 
parents to help. This change to practice will impact the budget. 
Furthermore, the Placement Panel looks at the cost and 
location of placements and was committed to placing more 
children in county.

Further information to be provided:

 The number of audits judged inadequate from the 800 audits to be 
supplied to the Committee

Recommendations: 

1. That the Committee’s Performance Sub-Group monitors the quality of 
social work practice, service user experience and the performance of 
the new Family Resilience model via its regular scrutiny of the 
Children’s Service compendium and feeds back to the Committee as 
appropriate e.g. future agenda item

6 LIBRARIES AND CULTURAL SERVICE TRANSFORMATION  [Item 6]

Witnesses: 

Julie Iles, Cabinet Member for All-Age Learning

Liz Mills, Director for Education, Lifelong Learning & Culture

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Cabinet Member explained that the transformation of the library 
service was not just about the buildings they occupy but digital 
offerings and outreach services as well.

2. The Vice-Chairman asked how the different needs of rural and urban 
communities would be considered and urged the witnesses to use the 
frontline staff in the development of the future services. The Cabinet 
Member confirmed this issue was part of their conversations with 
district and borough councils.



Page 5 of 6

3. The Committee raised concerns with the local offer while offering 
support for the principles behind the transformation programme. 
Would transformation funds be reinvested in the service? The Cabinet 
Member emphasised that the service had to be financially viable. 

4. This council spent £12 per head in 2017/18 on its library offer, other 
English counties averaged £9.70. This funding level did not mean the 
council necessarily provided a better service. There were opportunities 
for income generation and savings to be made. The Director added 
that there was a need for capital investment and this would be part of 
the budget setting for 2020/21.

5. The Committee put it to the witnesses that some libraries will close 
from the existing 52 and that this would be a challenge. How will the 
council prepare for that? The Cabinet Member stated that any reports 
of the number of libraries to close were rumour as the offer was not 
finalised. Any options that go to the public for consultation will have 
been sense checked first. 

6. The Director added that the service had taken learning from other 
consultations elsewhere in the country and the level of public interest. 
They anticipated be an increase in Freedom of Information requests 
and petitions. Additional support to boost the service’s capacity would 
be needed to have a meaningful consultation. 

7. A Member asked what the risks associated with the changes to model 
were. The Director considered some of these to be access in rural 
areas, the needs of more vulnerable sections of community for 
example people with learning disabilities and older people. A council 
produced needs analysis had allowed the service to think about place 
carefully and would lead to services in new areas. There would need 
to be a phased approach to delivery. 

8. The Cabinet Member explained that there would be engagement with 
local and joint committees, Member briefings and that possibilities for 
the service would be worked out with local Members to ensure the 
plans were understood. The Cabinet Member felt the earliest this topic 
could go to Cabinet would be November and expected to return to this 
Committee too. 

9. The Chairman requested that outreach services were more defined 
when the consultation was launched and that more information was 
made available on the timescales for transformation to deflect any 
rumours. 

7 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 7]

Witnesses: 

Kay Hammond, Chairman
Chris Botten, Vice-Chairman

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Chairman suggested holding the next meeting in Guildford. This 
meeting dating presented a clash for Waverley Members who asked 
whether the meeting could be held in the afternoon. 



Page 6 of 6

2. The Vice-Chairman outlined the plans for the Special Educational 
Needs & Disabilities (SEND) Task Group. This would occur in three 
sections covering: current provision, support to mainstream schools 
and service resourcing from October to December. 

3. The membership of the Task Group, alongside the Vice-Chairman, 
was Barbara Thomson and Chris Townsend but the Vice-Chairman 
welcomed other participants and confirmed that other Members not on 
the Committee could be co-opted if appropriate. 

8 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 8]

The Committee noted its next meeting would be held on 13 December 2019. 

Meeting ended at: 12:34
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


